KAUAI PLANNING COMMISSION AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA RULES FOR THE COUNTY OF KAUAI

([Bracketed] and stricken to be removed; underlined and **bolded** to be added)

Section 8.0 Application Procedure

Should a determination pursuant to Section 7.3 lead to the processing of a Special Management Area Minor Permit under Section 7.3.B, the applicant shall pay a \$150 processing fee.

Any person who has received a determination under Section 7.3 that his proposal is neither exempt, nor that it conforms to the requirements for a Minor permit, or any person who has determined on his own that his proposal is in excess of \$500,000 or will have a significant adverse effect, shall apply for a Special Management Area Use Permit.

The applicant shall be responsible for submitting a completed form provided by the Planning Department. Such form shall be accompanied by:

- A. In the case of applicants whose proposals have not been assessed, all informational requirements of Section 7.1.
- B. A filing and processing fee as set annually by the Director to cost the actual cost of publication plus [\$100] \$300 for processing; provided, however, that if applications for other permits which require [publie] agency hearings to be conducted by the Planning Commission are filed for the same development, and if [publie] agency hearings for the permit applications are to be held simultaneously, only one filing and processing fee will be required unless otherwise stated pursuant to Chapter 8, Kauai County Code (1987).

Upon compliance with the foregoing procedure, the Director shall notify the applicant by mail that this application has been accepted.

AMENDMENTS TO THE SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA RULES OF THE COUNTY OF KAUAI

Amendments to the Special Management Area Rules of the County of Kauai related to fees were adopted by a 4 to 0 vote of the members of the Planning Commission of the County of Kaua'i, State of Hawai'i at its meeting held on the 24th day of February, 2015 as follows:

FOR	AGAINST	ABSTAIN/ABSENT
Abrams, Anderson, Kimura, Mahoney	None	Blake, Katayama and
		Mendonca

The amendments shall be come effective ten (10) days upon filing with the County Clerk of the County of Kaua'i.

BY ORDER OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I, STATE OF HAWAI'I.

Angela Anderson, Chairwoman

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY AND FORM:

Mauna Kea Trask
County Attorney

APPROVED THIS DAY OF March, 2015.

Bernard P. Carvalho, Jr.

Mayor of the County of Kaua'i

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RULES WERE RECEIVED AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK THIS 17th DAY OF

March , 2015.

Ricky Wataraba Jade K. Fountain-Tanigawa
County Attorney

PUBLIC NOTICE: January 25, 2015 PUBLIC HEARING: February 24, 2015